Based on the above, the Board is of the view that the entering into of the Consultancy

Agreement and the grant of Options will (i) provide incentives to the Grantee to promote the

success of the Environmental Technology Business of the Group, including facilitating the Group

to obtain source of funding for its development; (ii) fully encourage the Grantee to introduce

potential Business Partners to the Company; and (iii) safeguard the best interests of the

Shareholders, as well as better align the interests of all stakeholders and ensure the Company’s

long-term sustainable development.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company upon exercise of the Options

The following table shows the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon exercise of all the Options proposed to be granted to

the Grantee (assuming that no other alteration will be made to the issued of share capital of the

Company), respectively:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon exercise of

all the Options

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage

Cheung Ngan 518,680,000 24.04% 518,680,000 22.23%

Harbour Prestige International Limited 410,000,000 19.00% 410,000,000 17.58%

Valley Park Global Corporation 230,000,000 10.66% 230,000,000 9.86%

Wong Shek Kwan 217,320,000 10.07% 217,320,000 9.32%

The Grantee – – 174,800,000 7.49%

Other public Shareholders 782,000,000 36.23% 782,000,000 33.52%

Total 2,158,000,000 100% 2,332,800,000 100%

Listing Rules Implications

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were 2,158,000,000 Shares in issue with no

outstanding options granted under the Share Option Scheme and the maximum number of Shares

available for issue under the Share Option Scheme was 174,800,000.

Upon full exercise of the Options by the Grantee, the Shares to be allotted and issued

thereunder represent (i) approximately 8.10% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) approximately 7.49% of the enlarged share capital of the

Company, and the grant of the Options to the Grantee pursuant to the terms of the Consultancy